

St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2005-0202 Version: 1 Name: Amendment No. 1 to the Joint Use Agreement with

DOTD for the West Bank Bicycle/Pedestrian Path

Trailhead and the West Bank Bridge Park

Expansion

Type: Ordinance Status: Enacted

File created: 7/11/2005 In control: Parish Council

 On agenda:
 Final action:
 8/1/2005

 Enactment date:
 8/1/2005
 Yes
 05-8-3

Title: An ordinance to approve Amendment No. 1 to the Joint Use Agreement with the Department of

Transportation and Development for the West Bank Bicycle/Pedestrian Path Trailhead and the West

Bank Bridge Park Expansion.

Sponsors: Albert D. Laque, Chief Administrative Officer

Indexes: Highway Dept., P and R (Dept. of) (WB Bike Path), P and R (Dept. of) (WB Bridge Park)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2005-0202 Amendment-F, 2. 2005-0202 Final Ord 05-8-3 with Amendment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/2/2005	1	Parish President	Approved by the Par. Pres.	
8/1/2005	1	Parish Council	Amended	Pass
8/1/2005	1	Parish Council	Public Hearing Requirements Satisfied	
8/1/2005	1	Parish Council	Approved as Amended	Pass
7/11/2005	1	Parish President	Introduced	
7/11/2005	1	Parish Council	Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing	

2005-0202

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT (CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER)

ORDINANCE NO.

ordinance Amendment No. the Joint to approve to Department of Transportation Agreement with the and Development West Bank Bicycle/Pedestrian Path Trailhead and the West the Bank Bridge Park Expansion.

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 83-5-4 on May 2, 1983 which approved a Joint Use Agreement (No.45) with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for the East and West Bank Bridge Parks; and,

WHEREAS, the Parish has requested that said Joint Use Agreement be amended to include an additional 200'x869' foot tract along the rear of the West Bank Bridge Park, adjacent to the railroad track, and one additional tract between LA18 and the Mississippi River Levee for the West Bank Bicycle/Pedestrian Path Trailhead; and,

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development has agreed to amend its Joint Use Agreement with the Parish to allow for the use of said property; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parish Council to approve said amendment.

File #: 2005-0202, Version: 1					
Department of Transportation and Developm SECTION II. That the Parish Presider 1 to Joint Use Agreement No. 45 on behalf or	1 to Joint Use Agreement No. 45 State of Louisiana, ent and St. Charles Parish is hereby approved. nt is hereby authorized to execute said Amendment No.				
And the resolution was declared adopted the effective five (5) days after publication in the	nis day of, 2005, to become Official Journal.				
CHAIRMAN:					
SECRETARY:					
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:					
APPROVED:DISAPPROVED:					
PARISH PRESIDENT:					